
(PTO) 
 

ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.12/Corr.1 
ENGLISH ONLY 

(Corrigendum 1 applies to the English version only) 
 

CORRIGENDUM 
 

Ref. Sales No.: E.01.VIII.4 
(ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.12) 

 
August 2001 

New York and Geneva 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE TRANSPORT 
OF DANGEROUS GOODS  
Model Regulations 
(Twelfth revised edition) 
 

Corrigendum 1 
 
NOTE: Corrigenda to the Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods are also made 
available via INTERNET on the web site of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe at 
the following address: http://www.unece.org/trans/danger/publi/unrec/mr_pubdet.html 
 
 
PART 2 
 
Page 63 
 
2.3.3 Replace the list of documents listed under "Germany" with the following: 
 

"Germany (Deutsches Institut für Normung, Burggrafenstr 6, D-10787 Berlin) 
  
 Standard DIN 51755 (flash points below 65 °C) 
 Standard DIN EN 22719 (flash points above 5 °C) 
 Standard DIN 53213 (for varnishes, lacquers and similar viscous liquids with flash 

points below 65 °C) " 
 
PART 3 
 
Dangerous Goods List 
 
Page 255  
 
UN 3119 Delete "B5" in column (9). 
 
 
PART 4 
 
Page 302  
 
P001 For "Drums" under "Combination packagings", "Outer packagings": for "(A2)" read "(1A2)" 

after "steel".  
 

http://www.unece.org/trans/danger/publi/unrec/mr_pubdet.html


ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.12/Corr.1 
page 2 
 
Page 356 
 
P520 At the end of additional requirement No.2, read: "…maximum content of 0.5 kg for solids or 

0.5 litre for liquids.". 
 
Page 371 
 
IBC06 Under "Special packing provisions", for "B12" read: "For UN 2907, IBCs shall meet the 

packing group II performance level. IBCs meeting the test criteria of packing group I shall not 
be used.". 

 
Page 381 
 
4.1.6 In the title, add "goods of" before "Class 2". 
 
Page 395 
 
4.2.2.8 a) At the end, replace "portable tank" by "shell". 
 
PART 5 
 
Page 423  
 
5.2.2.1.4 In the heading of the second column, replace "Chapter 2" by  "Chapter 2.2". 
 
PART 6 
 
Page 505 
 
6.4.8.7 Rearrange the text as follows: 
 
 "A package shall be so designed that, if it were subjected to: 
 
 (a)  the tests specified….per hour; and 
 
 (b) the tests specified … and the tests in: 
 
  (i) 6.4.17.2 (c), when the package….radioactive material, or 
 
  (ii) 6.4.17.2 (a), for all other packages, 
  
 it would meet the following requirements: 
 
 - retain sufficient…..to contain; and 
 - restrict the accumulated…all other radionuclides.". 
 
Page 580 
 
6.7.3.1 In the definition of "Maximum allowable working pressure (MAWP)" , sub-paragraph b) i), 

replace "4.2.4.2.6" with "4.2.5.2.6". 
 
 
 



ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.12/Corr.1 
page 3 

 
APPENDIX A 
 
Page 642 
 
Delete the entry for UN 2072 AMMONIUM NITRATE FERTILIZER, N.O.S 
 
Page 647 
 
Add the following new specific entry for UN 3373 under Division 6.2: 
 
Class or 
Division 

Subsidiary 
Risk  UN Number Proper Shipping Name 

6.2  3373 DIAGNOSTIC SPECIMENS 
 
Page 648 
 
For UN 2908, replace ""EXPECTED" by "EXCEPTED"  
 
ALPHABETICAL INDEX  
 
Page 641 
 
Move the entry for UN 3372 from "Specific entries" to "General entries" 
 
Page 666 
 
Replace  "ALCHOLATES …" (UN No 3274) by "ALCOHOLATES..." and move this entry immediately 
after the entry for "AIR, REFRIGERATED LIQUID" (UN No.1003). 
 
TABLE OF CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN PAR. NUMBERS IN THE UN 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE IAEA REGULATIONS 
 
Page 731 For 549 under "ST-1", replace  "5.4.1.1.7.1" with "5.4.1.5.7.1" under "UN".  
 
Page 732 Insert the table shown in page 4 of this document as new page 732, and renumber existing page 
732 as 733. 
 



ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.12/Corr.1 
page 4 
 
ST-1 UN ST-1 UN ST-1 UN  
654 6.4.8.5 708 2.7.4.5 (d) 805a 6.4.22.1 
655 6.4.8.6 709 2.7.4.6 805b 6.4.23.6 
656 6.4.8.7 710 2.7.4.7 805c 5.1.5.3.1 
657 6.1.8.8 711 2.7.4.8 806 6.4.22.2 
658 6.4.8.9 712 2.7.10.2 807 6.4.23.4 
659 6.4.8.10 713 6.4.12.3 808 5.1.5.3.1 
660 6.4.8.11 714 6.4.12.3 809 6.4.22.3 
661 6.4.8.12 715 6.4.12.3 810 6.4.23.5 
662 6.4.8.13 716 6.4.13 811 5.1.5.3.1 
663 6.4.8.14 717 6.4.14 812 6.4.22.4 
664 6.4.8.15 718 6.4.21 813 6.4.23.7 
665 6.4.9.1 719 6.4.15.1 814 5.1.5.3.1 
666 6.4.9.2 720 6.4.15.2 815 6.4.24.1 
667 6.4.10.1 721 6.4.15.3 816 6.4.24.2 
668 6.4.10.2 722 6.4.15.4 817 6.4.24.3 
669 6.4.10.3 723 6.4.15.5 818 6.4.24.4 
670 6.4.10.4 724 6.4.15.6 819 6.4.23.15 
671 6.4.11.1 725 6.4.16 820 5.1.5.2.2 
672 6.4.11.2 726 6.4.17.1 821 5.1.5.2.2 
673 6.4.11.3 727 6.4.17.2 822 6.4.23.2 
674 6.4.11.4 728 6.4.17.3 823 5.1.5.3.1 
675 6.4.11.5 729 6.4.17.4 824 1.1.2.4.2 
676 6.4.11.6 730 6.4.18 825 6.4.23.3 
677 6.4.11.7 731 6.4.19.1 826 5.1.5.3.1 
678 6.4.11.8 732 6.4.19.2 827 5.1.5.3.1 
679 6.4.11.9 733 6.4.19.3 828 6.4.23.9 
680 6.4.11.10 734 6.4.20.1 829 6.4.23.10 
681 6.4.11.11 735 6.4.20.2 830 6.4.23.11 
682 6.4.11.12 736 6.4.20.3 831 6.4.23.12 
701 6.4.12.1 737 6.4.20.4 832 6.4.23.13 
702 6.4.12.2 801 5.1.5.3.3 833 6.4.23.14 
703 2.7.3.4 802abc 5.1.5.3.1 834 6.4.23.16 

704 2.7.4.4 802d 7.2.3.2.2   
705 2.7.4.5 (a) 802e 2.7.7.2.2   
706 2.7.4.5 (b) 803 6.4.22.5 and 6.4.23.8   
707 2.7.4.5 (c) 804 5.1.5.3.1   

 
 
 

------------------------------- 


	RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PART 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEFINITIONS AND TRAINING
	PART 2 CLASSIFICATION
	PART 3 DANGEROUS GOODS LIST AND LIMITED QUANTITIES EXCEPTIONS
	PART 4 PACKING AND TANK PROVISIONS
	PART 5 CONSIGNMENT PROCEDURES
	PART 6 REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND TESTING OF PACKAGINGS, IBCs, LARGE PACKAGINGS AND PORTABLE TANKS
	PART 7 PROVISIONS CONCERNING TRANSPORT OPERATIONS
	APPENDICES
	ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF SUBSTANCES AND ARTICLES
	TABLE OF CORRESPONDENCE between the IAEA Regulations and the 12th edition of the UN Recommendations
	CORRIGENDUM 1
	CORRIGENDUM 2

